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August 8, 2011 

 
Mr. Keith Matthews 
City of Oakland 
Fire Prevention Bureau 
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341 
Oakland, CA 94612 
 
Subject: Underground Storage Tank Closure Report  

The Salvation Army 
601 Webster Street 
Oakland, California 

 
Dear Mr. Matthews: 
 
Terry Hamilton, an engineering contractor, has prepared this report, in conjunction with ATC 
Associates, on behalf of The Salvation Army (TSA), describing underground fuel storage tank 
(UST) removal activities associated with the above referenced site.  The purpose of the UST 
closure activities was to remove inactive USTs and determine whether any leakage had occurred 
by examining soils in the vicinity of the USTs and fuel dispensers. 
  
Site Location 
The site is located at 601 Webster Street in Oakland, California, as shown on Figure 1. Principal 
land use in the vicinity of the site consists of commercial properties including restaurants, a 
hotel, and several gas stations, as shown on Figure 2.  
 
Background Information 
The site is developed as a warehouse and distribution center for TSA. According to verbal 
information provided by TSA, one or more USTs were removed from the site in approximately 
2000.  A visual soil investigation was performed during the removal and before new USTs were 
installed, and the pit was aerated for an unknown period of time before two new USTs were 
installed. 
 
In early 2010, TSA made the decision to discontinue on-site fueling operations and remove the 
USTs and dispenser equipment from the truck docks loading area. 
 
Permitting 
A UST Excavation Permit (Attachment 1) and associated fees was submitted to and approval 
granted by the Oakland Fire Department for the excavation and removal of two USTs at the site.  
 
Excavation of the USTs and Former Dispenser Areas 
Underground Service Alert (USA) was contacted to allow time for utility companies to identify 
underground lines, pipes, or cables that could be affected by the excavation activities.  
 
The 10,000-gallon capacity UST formerly contained diesel and the 8,000-gallon capacity UST 
formerly contained gasoline.  Both USTs were doubled walled with a primary tank and 



secondary containment constructed of steel contained within a fiberglass outer shell.  Both USTs 
were checked for the presence of petroleum products and triple rinsed prior to removal. 
 
On November 2, 2010, the field activities began with the removal of concrete and exposure of 
the tops and sides of the USTS.  The top of the 10,000-gallon UST was observed to be at an 
estimated elevation of 4-feet below grade surface and the bottom at 12-feet bgs.  The top of the 
8,000-gallon UST was observed to be at an estimated elevation of 4-feet below grade surface and 
the bottom at 12-feet bgs. 
 
At the end of the first day of excavating, the soil at the North-West corner of the excavation at 12 
feet bgs appeared impacted, being grey in color, and released an obvious odor when disturbed.  
A grab sample was collected in a brass tube and sealed for profiling purposes.  The sample was 
placed in a cooler chilled with ice and transported under chain-of-custody documentation to 
State-certified Argon Laboratories (ELAP Cert. No. 2358) for analyses of total petroleum 
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) utilizing EPA 
method 8015 modified and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) utilizing EPA 
method 8021B. Results indicated an aged gasoline release had occurred with TPHg 
concentrations of 47 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of soil, no diesel or benzene and slight 
concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes. Analytical results are included as 
Attachment 2.  
 
On November 22, 2010, Mr. Keith Matthews of City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau made 
an interim progress inspection of the removal operations of the USTs.  A copy of Mr. Matthews' 
Hazardous Materials Inspection Report is included as Attachment 3. The two USTs were triple 
rinsed, and approximately 750 gallons of rinsate was removed from the USTs and was placed in 
clean 55-gallon D.O.T. steel drums for later disposal.   
 
The USTs appeared to be in good condition, with no visible holes or signs of leakage. The USTs 
were deemed non-hazardous pursuant to Title 22 by Mr. John C. Edgar, of the firm Edgar 
Environmental, Inc., a N.F.P.A. Certified Marine Chemist, Registration #686. Mr. Edgar issued a 
Tank Cleanliness Certificate which is included as Attachment 4.  
 
The UST removal activities resumed on November 23, 2010.  ATC Associates Inc. (ATC), an 
environmental consulting firm, was subcontracted due to the obvious contamination conditions 
to make observations for a potential future remediation work plan, conduct field screening of 
contaminated soil and collect soil samples as directed by Mr. Matthews following removal of the 
USTs and dispensers.  Jim Kundert of ATC arrived at the site at approximately 12:00 p.m.    
 
At about 1:00 p.m., each UST was inerted by placing approximately 200 pounds of dry ice 
within each UST prior to their being removed from the UST pit with a crane. (Photos 1 & 2).  
The UST were then lifted onto a flatbed truck owned and operated by West Coast Equipment, 
1221 S. Tegner Rd, Turlock, CA. (Photo 3).  The decommissioned UST’s were further modified 
for use as non-potable water storage tanks in a fire-suppression system or dust control 
application.  A copy of the UST Disposal or Reuse Certification is included as Attachment 5. 



At the conclusion of UST removal and excavation activities, the pit was approximately 35 feet 
long (northwest to southeast), approximately 20 feet wide (northeast to southwest), and 
approximately 14 feet deep.   
 
The excavated soil on top and around the USTs was stockpiled near the pit.  Mr. Kundert utilized 
a photo ionization detector (PID) calibrated to detect fuel range organics to qualify petroleum 
impacted soil. The excavated soil was confirmed as being contaminated with petroleum.  
 
The soil from approximately 14 to 15 feet below ground surface (bgs) was visibly impacted, grey 
in color, and released an obvious petroleum motor fuel odor when disturbed.  Below this interval 
the sandy soil color returned to the native light brown color but retained an odor to as deep as    
17 feet bgs.  (Photos 4 & 5) 
 
Ten soil samples were collected into brass tubes, the ends of which were sealed with Teflon 
sheeting and capped, then placed on ice for transport to Argon Laboratories (ELAP Cert. #2359) 
in Ceres, California for analysis.  Locations of soil samples collected during each phase of 
excavation are indicated on Figure 3. Six samples were collected from the bottom of the pit at 14 
feet bgs, and an additional sample was collected from approximately 17 feet bgs. Two samples 
were collected from the excavated soil and one sample was collected from the loose soil that had 
collected in the bottom of the pit during UST removal and earlier sampling activity. 
 
The steel product supply pipes were observed to be 3-feet bgs and extended 8-feet beyond the 
USTs with one 90 degree change of direction from the USTs to the respective single product 
dispensers.  Both USTs, including all associated piping, and vent pipes were removed from 
where they were installed. Piping was decontaminated during the triple rinse process and 
recycled. 
 
Bulldog Oil of California LLC CA HW Hauler ID #5711 of 5300 Claus Road, Bldg 11 
Riverbank, CA 95367 removed the rinsate and transported it via HW Manifest to Riverbank Oil 
Transfer, LLC. Riverbank, Stanislaus County, California. The copy of the manifest is included as 
Attachment 6. 
 
Backfill  
On November 29, 2010, the excavation was backfilled, first with the soil that had been 
previously stockpiled during excavation activities.  The balance of the excavation was filled to 
the surface with recycled concrete base rock.  No excavated soil was shipped off site due to time 
and work space constraints that impaired shipping operations.  
 
Soil Sampling and Analyses 
Soil samples were placed in a cooler chilled with ice and transported by Jim Kundert of ATC 
under chain-of-custody documentation to Argon Laboratories for analyses.  The soil samples 
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as quantified as gasoline (TPHg) and total 
petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel (TPHd) by EPA Method 8015M; and benzene, 
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), ethyl tertiary 
butyl ether (ETBE) di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), tertiary amyl ether (TAME), tertiary butyl ether 
(TBA), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB) utilizing EPA Method 



8260B.  In addition, one sample from the bottom of the pit was analyzed for total lead by EPA 
Method 6010B. 
 
Analytical Results 
ATC submitted a total of ten excavation soil samples to Argon Laboratories in Ceres, California.     
 
Results of the soil analyses are summarized in Table 1.  Laboratory reports for the excavation 
are included in Attachment 7. 
 
Discussion and Conclusion 
Analyses of the soil samples collected following the UST removal indicate that soil impacted 
with gasoline is present from 14 feet bgs to at least 17 feet bgs, with visible discoloration present 
at 14 to 15 feet bgs across the entire area of the UST pit. 
 
The lateral and vertical extent of the impacted soil cannot be determined solely from the 
observations and analyses related to the UST pit during UST removal activities. 
 
If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this report, please contact 
me at (209) 404-7700. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

 
Contractor 
 
cc:  Ms. Kaye Patterson – TSA 
 Ms. Donna Drogos P.E., Alameda County LOP 
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FIGURE 3
FORMER TANK PIT WITH SAMPLE 
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PHOTOS 



Photos 1 & 2: USTs immediately prior to extracƟon from UST pit 

Photo 3: 10,000‐gal UST hoisted on to flatbed. 



Photos 4 & 5: UST ExcavaƟon at sampling depth  with discolored soil 
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Salvation Army Depot
Oakland, California

(Page 1 of 1)

Pit 1.9 7.8

(Reported in mg/kg)
Date Sample ID MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes TPHg TPHd Lead Fuel

Benzene Oxygenatesa

11/23/2010 Diesel-N 14' <2.0 4.2 4.4 52 190 1,800 <75 -- <MDLs
Diesel-S 14' <2.0 2.2 17 71 270 2,800 <150 7.9 <MDLs
Prior-W 14' <2.0 <2.0 4.3 77 190 2,400 <150 -- <MDLs
Gas-E 14' <0.16 <0.16 <0.16 2.8 4.4 160 <15 -- <MDLs
Gas-W 14' <0.40 0.71 2.6 11 36 410 <150 -- <MDLs

Between Tanks 14' <0.050 <0.050 0.063 1.6 2.4 90 <15 -- <MDLs
Gas Center 17' <16 300 1,200 320 1,700 17,000 <150 -- <MDLs

Stockpile Comp South <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <1.0 <5.0 -- <MDLs
Stockpile Comp North <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <1.0 <5.0 -- <MDLs

Pit Spoils Spoils <0.200.20 <0.200.20 <0.200.20 1.9 7.8 210210 <15 -- <MDLs15 MDLs

Notes:
Units in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg) = Parts per Million (ppm)

MTBE - Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether by EPA Method 8260B
--  Not Analyzed
Benzene - Benzene by EPA Method 8020 or 8260B
Toluene - Toluene by EPA Method 8020 or 8260B
Ethyl Benzene - Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020 or 8260B
Xylenes - Xylenes by EPA Method 8020 or 8260B
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA Method 8015
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel by DOHS LUFT Method
Lead - Total Lead by EPA Method 3050A or 6010
<MDLs - Not Detected at or Above Stated Method Detection Limit
a - See Laboratory Data Sheets for Laboratory Method Detection Limits (MDLs)
Fuel Oxygenates - Fuel Oygenates by EPA Method 8260 or 8260B; Only Constituents which were detected are listed
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ATTACHMENT 1 



!. Facility Name (Tank Site):THE SALVATION ARMY Bldg. Nn.:_,_,N"-'/A_,_ __ 

Address: 601 Webster Street City: Oakland Zip: 94607 

EPA ID No.: CA002655792 Contact Person: Renay Panoncialman Phone No.: (51 0) 451-4514 

2. Tank Owners Name: THE SALVATION ARMY 

Address: 601 Webster Street City: Oakland Zip: 94607 

3. Tank Operator's Name: THE SALVATION ARMY 

Address: 601 Webster Street City: Oakland Zip: 94607 

4. Applicant's Name:_,T-=e-"rry-'--"D'-'.-'H-"a=m=ilt=o'-'n __________________________ _ 

Address: 1502 Westbrook Court City: Modesto Zip: 95358 

Phone No.: {209) 404-7700 Contact Person: Terry Hamilton 

5. Tank Closure Contractor Business Name: -;;_T:=;e:;rryf;;3.D;;i.:;;H;;;a:;;;m:-;i;;:ll::;:o;_.:n==========----------­
(As registered with the Contrn.ctors State License Board at www.cslb.c:a.gov) 

Address: 1502 Westbrook Court City: _,_,M:.:od=es::::to=-o _____ Zip: 95358 

CSLB License No.: 339108 Contact Person: Terry Hamilton Phone No.: (209) 404-7700 

Business License (if required): l2iJ on file; D attached; D not applicable 

6. Finn that will take soiVwater samples: '-A"-'rg..:o::::n.:..:=La::b:::;o::::r.=a:::IO:::.r;.::ie:::S:._ ________ Phone No.: (209) 581-9280 

7. State-certified laboratory that will analyze samples: Argon Laboratories Phone No.: (209) 581-9280 

This box is for agency use only 
Labomtory analyses shall test for: 

TPHG TPHD BTEX.MIBE, TAME. Organic Lead O&G Cl Metals(Cd,_ PCB,_PCP,_ pH Other 
ETBE,DIPE, TBA, (DHS-WFI) HC Cr,Pb,Ni.Zn PNA. Creosote (Specicy) . \ EDB,EDC(EPA8260) (lCAPo<AAl {EPA8270) 

Tank! " v v \i 
Tank2 \1 'v ... \'\ 
Tank3 
Tank4 
TankS 
Tank6 

.. Addztwnal analyses may be requzred by mspector m field. 
Pagel of2 

UN-003-112 www.unid(}(S.org Rev. 11107/05 



UST System Closure Permit Application- p. 2 of2 Tank Site Address (from page 1): 601 Webster Street, Oakland, 94607 

8. Name of Licensed Transporter of Tanks: ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES, INC. 

EPAIDNo.: CAD 982413262 Phone No.: (510) 235-1393 

9. DestinationofTanksandPiping: 255 Parr Avenue, Richmond, CA 

10. Tank System: Size (gallons) 

Tank 1 10,000 

Tank2 10,000 

Tank3 ____ ~~------

Tank4 ____________ __ 

TankS ____________ __ 

Tank6 ____________ __ 

Subs!ancefs) Previously Contained 

Gasoline 

Diesel 

If the owner/operator does not have a cmrent Hazardous Materials Business Plan (HMBP) which includes these 1anks on file with the 
local agency, provide an 8-1/2" x 11" plot plan of the 1anks to be closed. Indicate the nearest cross street to the fucility, buildings 
immediately adjacent to the 1anks, location(s) of 1anks to be closed, and location of nearby utilities. 

This Underground Tank Closure Permit expires 6 months from the date of application. If 1anks have not been closed within 6 mootbs, 
a new closure permit application and appropriate fees may be required 

Facility closure inspections must be scheduled at least 48 hours in advance. Call the appropriate local agency to make necessary 
arrangements. 

I certil)' that I have read the tank closure guidelines and declare that the above information is cnrreet ta the best of my 
knnwledge. The owner nf the tank(s) described above is aware nf the pending closure. I agree tn cnmp!y with all applicable 
city and cnunty nrdinances and state laws relating to hazardous materials/wastes, and hereby authorize representatives nf 
local agencies to enter upon the within mentioned property for inspection purposes. 

Terry D. Hamilton ~A-~ j ~ :14~~--10--;:/4:-/2_01_0 __ 
~'ge;rt>S~ Date Applicant/Agent's Name (Print) 

Agency: __________________________________________________ Date: ________________ _ 

Print Name: __________________ _ Sign Name:----------------------------

THIS CERTIFIES THAT ALL TANK SYSTEM CLOSURE ACTNITIES ARE COMPLETE.* 

Agency:-------------------------------------------------- Date: ________ __ 

PrintNam~-------------------------------- Sign Name:·----------------------------

* If contamination of any detectable concentration is found, contact the leaking underground storage tank Local Oversight 
Program (LOP) and/or Regional Water Quality Control Board for cleanup and/or remediation requirements. 

UN.003- 212 www.unidocs.org Rev.ll/07/05 
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TANK .. 
UNDERGROUNDSTORAGETANKS-TANKPAGE2 

VL "'" _of 
l Pll'ING 

SYSTEM TYPE ~· oz. 03. "' OJ. oz. 03. "' "'"'ucc w~~ ~ED'IlUlNCH 0 99.0TIIER .... 0 t. SINGLE WALL 095 . 462 

MANUFACIURER 0 2. DOUBLE WALL 95.UNKNOWN 02.DOUBl.EWALL 099.0TIIER 

MANUFACTURER 461 MANUFAC'IURER ..., 
STEEL 0 6. FRP COMPATIBLE w/IOO~ METHANOL , 0 I. BARE STEEL 0 6. FRPCOMPATIBLE WJl()(l<kME'lHANOL 

02.STAINLESSS1EEL 07.GALVAI\"'IZBDSTEEL I 0Unknown 0 2. STAillLESS STEEL 0 7. GALV ANJZBD STEEL 

0 3. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE W/ CONTENTS 0 99. Olh<>' 0 3. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE W/ CONTEl'fiS 0 8. FLEXIBLE (HDPE) 099. OTIIER ·,. 
0 4. FIBERGLASS 0 8. FLEXIBLE (HDPE) 0 4. ABERGLASS 0 9. CATHODCC PROTECTION 

0 5. STEEL W/COATJNG. . 0 9. CATHODIC PROTECTION , .. 0 5. STEEL W/COATlNG 0 95. UNKNOWN 46S 

VU.PIPING ~ ~lNG "" <67 

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Cbe\:k .,n lhat npply): PRESSURJZED PIPING (Check all ib:n :.pply): 

0 l. ELECIRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TESTWITl! AUTO PUMP SHUT 0 I. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DBTECIOR 3.0 GPH TESTWITII AUTO PUMP 
OFF FOR LEAK. SYSTElvfFAILURE. AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION+ SHUT OFF FOR LEAK. SYSTEM FAll.URE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNEcTION+ 
AUDIBLE Al"'D VISUAL ALARMS. AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS. 

0 2. MONTI!LY 0.2 GPH TEST 02. MONTHLY0.2GPHTEST 

0 3. ANNUAL INTEGRIT'i TEST (O.lGPH) 0 3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (O.lGPH) 

04. :0All.YVISUALCHECK 

CONV~ONALSUCTIONSYSIEMS CONVENTIONALSUCflON.SYSTEN(S (Check all tbnt upply} 

0 5. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF PUMPING SYSTEM+ TRlENNIAL PIPING 0 5. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF PIPING AND PUMPING SYSTEM 
INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) 

SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALUES IN BELOW GROUNDPIP!NG): 0 6. 1R1ENNIAL INTEGRITY 'TEST (0.1 GPH) 

0 7. SELFMONITORING SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NOV ALVES IN BELOW GROUND PIPING): 

GRAVITY H.OW 0 7. SELF MONITORING 

0 9. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (O.J GPH) GRAVITY R.OW (Cheek WI !hill:llPJ'Ily): 

08. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING 

0 9. BIENNIAL INTeGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) 

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPJNG SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING 

PRESSURIZED PIPING {Check all thnlappTy): PRESSURIZBD PlPING {Cbtck ali tlwt liJlPTy): 

10. CONTINUOUS WRDJNESUMPSENSOR WITHAUDlBLEAND VISUAL 10. CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL 
ALARMSAND(Cbcekouc) ALARMS AND(ChtckoliG) 

0 a. AU10 PUMP SIDJf OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS 0 a AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS 

0 b. AUTO PUMP SlRJT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FA~URE AND SYSTEM 0 b AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAU.URE AND SYSTEM 
DISCONNECTION DISCONNECTION 

De. NOAUTOPUMPSHUTOFF Oc NO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF 

0 11. AUTOMATIC UNE LEAK DEfECTOR (3_0 GPH TEST) WITH FLOW SIDJT 0 ll. AU1UMAT1CLEAKDETECTOR 
OFF OR RESTRICTION 

0 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) 0 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) 

SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM 

0 13. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR +AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS 0 13. CoNTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR+ AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS 

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check :tllth:u i!ppl'y) EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check aU llm 'apply) 
0 14. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF* 0 t4.. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF* 

AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS AUDIBLE ANDVISUALALARMS 
c;J tS. AUTOMATIC UNELEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TESl) WITHOUT FLOW 

SHUT OFF OR RESTRICJ10N. 
015. AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETEC1'0R(3-00PHTES1) 

0 16. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH} 0 J6. ANNUALINTEGRITYTEST{O.l GPH) 

017. DAILY VISUAL CHECK 017. DAILY VJSl.]ALCHECK 

. 

DISPENSER CONTAINMENT 0 l. FL()ATMECHANISM TI!AT SHUTS OFF SHEAR VALVE 0 4. DAILY VISUAL CHECK 

DATE INSTALLED '" 0 2. CONTINUOUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR+ AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS 0 5. TRENCH LINER I MONITORING 

<H~~~;!',";·~,~AN SENSOR' OFF FOR ~NONE "" 
,, 
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TITLil ,-.. '::.4: ..c.. 
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OR COATING 0 2 ALKYD LINING 0 4 PHENOLIC LINJNG 06UNLlNED 0990THER 
(Chcckono::ito:manly) (For JoC(I} we only) 

OTHER CORROSION 0 lMANUFACfUREDCATiiODIC 0 3 flBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC i!f95UNKNOWN 
448 448 

PROTECTION IF APPlJCABLE PROTECTION D 41MPRESSED CURRENT 09901'1l.ER 
(CWI;J,;; Gllll iJllm Only) 0 2 SACRIFICIAL ANODE (Rlr loi:Ul we Qn]y) 

SPILL AND OVERFlLL ~ YEAR INSTALLED 4St> TYPE {tcrolll$ll only) 45! OVERFILLPROTECTIONEQU~ARINSTALLED 452 

(COO:kall•mtnpply) ~ll..L'CONTAINMENT Ql ALAR1>'l 3Flll.TUBESHUTOFFVALVE 
2DROPTUBE 0 2 BALL FLOAT 04El<EMPT 

D 3 STRIKER PLATE 
IV. TANK LEAK DETECTION £Adesajptionoftbe nx>nitoriog progtlllllsbaU be submktoo W:•JJc.locai<~geDel~) 

IF SINGLE WALL TANK(Cbeckalltbatapply) 453 IF DOUBLE WALL TANK OR TANK WITH BLADDER 454 

0 S MANUAL TANK GAUGING (MT0) 
(Check one itmn only) 

01 VISUAL{EXPOSEDPORTIONONLY) 01 VlSUAL(SINGLEWALLINVAULTONLY) 

0 2 AliTQ.\1ATICTANK GAUGING (ATG) 0 6 VADOSE ZONE 0 2 CONTINUOUS 1J'IITERSTITlALMONITOR1NG 

0 3 CONTINUOUS ATG 0 7 GROUNDWATER 0 3 MANUALMONITORlNG 

0 4 STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATION 0 8 TANK TESTING 

N/J (SIR} BIENNIAL TANK TESTING 0990THER 
IV. TANKCLOSUREINFORMATION/PERMANENTCLOSUllliiNPLACE 

ESTIMATED DATELASTUSED(YRIMOIDAY) 455 - f ESTIMATEDQUANTITYOFSUBSTANCBREMAINING 456 f TANK F1lJ..ED WlTillNERT MATERTAL? 457 

,9Z ~ gallons DYes lf¥No 

UPCF ( 1199 revised) 173 . Formerly SWRCB Form B 



-
;-'l:FIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED Ff T . ... .• -. ' 
' ' TANKS 

.UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS -l'ANKPAGE 1 
.. (two pages per tank) 

• ... _of_ 

'IYPE OF ACTION 0 I NEW SITEPERM!T 0 4 AMENDED PERMIT 0 5 CHANGE OF ~ORMATION 0 6 TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE 

{Ched: one kern only) 
. 

0 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE 

0 3 RENEW ALPERMIT (Spec:ify~n- for IDt:llt use only) (Speeify r=n- for Jocnl use only) IB'8' TANKREMOVED '"' BU7ZAJ\.1EtSIIln.lnsFAcnzAMEorDB~in.gBmiiJeS'I/'.s) -~ 3 ~ FACILITYIO: I '] l I r:s1 I l I I I I I .. 
_s;,. h~- !A ~ 

LOCATION WITHIN SITE (OpHo""J ./ 431 

I. TANK DESCRIPTION (A scaled plot plan with the location oftfte UST system including buildings and landmarks shall be submitted to the local agency.) 

TANK Ill# 432 Tz;~FACIURER 433 COMPAR1MENTALIZEDTANK 0 Yes 11!-1'lo 434 

I KO~tt:L-''? If "Yet", complete one p~~ge fur eochc:o~ 

DATE hTALLED (YEARIMO) "' T'i: CAPACITY IN GALLONS 435 NUMBEROFCOMPAR1MENTS 437 

lht. ... . . . t? ~ CJ/7e.-
ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION (Forlocnt usc only) / 438 

. 

ll. TANK CONTENTS 

~ANKUSE 439 ~LEUMTYPE 440 

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL REGlJI.4R UNJ,.EADED 02. LEADED OS. JETFUEL 
(If llllll'kl!d ~rrrplete PciJO!tum Type) 0 lb. PREMIUM UNLllADED 0 3. DIESEL 06. AVIATIONRJEL 

0 2. NON-FUEL PETROLEUM 0 lc. MIDGRADE UNLEADED 04. GASOHOL 099.0TIIER 

0 3. CHEMICAL PRODUCT COMMON NAME (fromHaronluus M:ll:crials lnvcmm:y p:~g.e) 441 ~AS# (from Hnzardous Mmerials In¥miory page) 442 

0 4. HAZARDOUS W AS1B U!J /e.ad'ed' &a-so,?;., e-.-{Im;h:des Used Oil) 

0 95. UNKNOWN 

...- m, TANK CONSTRUC'fiON 

TYPE OF TANK Ufl. SINGLE WALL 0 3. SINGLE WALL WOH 0 S. SINGLE WALL WITHINTERNALBLADDERSYSTEM 443 

{Chee-k o~ ilcl!l only) EXTERIOR MEMBRAL~E LINER 0 95. UNKNOWN 

0 2. ..)"'UBLE WALL 0 4. SIGNLE WALL IN VAULT 099. OTHER 

TANK MATERIAL -- ll!fl. BARESTEEL Q 3. FIBERGLASS /PLASTIC 0 S. CONCRETE 0 95. UNKNOWN 444 

(Check ooe item (lnly) 0 2. STAJNLESS STEEL 0 4. STEEL CLAD WJF!BERGLASS 0 8. FRPCOMPTIBLEW/100%METIIANOL 0 99. OTIIER 

. REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP) 

TANKMATERIAL-secondmytnnk 01. BARESTEEL 0 3. FIBERGLASS I PLASTIC 0 S. CONCRETE 0 9S. UNKNOWN "' 
{Check one ilem onfy) 0 2. STAINLESS STEEi. 0 4. siEa. CLAD WIFIBERG~SS 0 8. .fRP COMPIJBLEWflOO% METHANOL 099.0THER 

N/IJ REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP) 0 to. COATED STEEL 

0 5. CONCRB'I:E / 
TANKlli'TERIORUNING 0 1. RUBBER LINED 0 3. EPOXY LIN1NG 0 5. Gl...t\SS LINING ~S.UNKNOWN ... DATE R>tSTALLBD 447 

OR COATING D 2ALKYDL!NlNG 0 4 PHENOLIC LINING 06UN11NED 0990THER 
(Oltckolltl. itllm.Only} 

~ 

{Rlr bc;ll use only) 

0 1 MANUFACTURED CATHOPIC 0 ;1 FlBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC t(95 UNKNOWN 
448 448 

OTHER CORROSION 

PROTECTION IF APPLICABLE PROTECTION 0 41MPRESSED CURRENT 099 OTHER 
(Check o)}l! item only) [J 2SACRIFIClALANODE (Forloaltusr;only) 

SPIT.L AND OVERFI~ YEAR INSTALLED 4SO TYP£(lo<;:Jl11Seonly) 451 OV~PROTECTJONEQUUZYEAR IN~ALLED 4S2 

(Cbeckul.llbat:Jpply} =CONT~ 0 1 ALARM 3FIU. TUBESHUTOFFVALVE 

2DROPTUBE 0 2 BALL FLOAT 04EXBMPr 

0 3 STRIKER PLATE 
IV. TANK LEAKDETECI10N (A description or the monitoriPg rroimm Shall be .subnitled ro the 1oca1 ngcnq.) 

IF SINGLE WALL TANK (Clock on tboU npply} 453 IF DOUBLE WALL TANK OR TANK WITH BLADDER 454 

01 VISUAL(EXPOSEDPORTIONONLY) D.SMANUALTANKGAUGlNG(MTG) 
(~aneitcmon!y) 
[) 1 VISUAL (SINGLE WALL IN VAULT ONLY) 

D 2AUTOMATICTANKGAUGJNG (ATG) D 6VADOSEZONB 0 2 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL MONITORING 

0 3 CONTINUOUS ATG 0 7 GROUNDWATER 0 3 MANUAL MONITORING 

0 4 STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCIIJATION 0 8 TANK 1ESTJNG i\1/11 (SIR) BlENNIALTANKTESTING 0990TiffiR 
IV. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION/PERMANENT CLOSURE IN PLACE 

ESTIMATED DATE /TUS/ c;;:OIDA Y) 
455 I ESTIMATED~ANTITYOFSUBSTANCEREMAINING 4S6 I TANKFILLEDWITHINER~? 4S1 

ID · 9. fi' $" gallons DYes No 

; 
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,...........,. ··-.-.:··-·· -----.-, __ ·· 'FIEn"PRWGiltAMwiSO'i.:ii>A:ll .. iiD'.,.,nir'. ~· ·-· ----,·-· ·-· --.. 
~· ..0/P TANK 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS- TANK PAGE 2 
fC ""'.of 

OPIPING 
Eft. '"- 0 l. 02. 

CONSTRUCTION 0J.SINGLEWALL 03yNEDTRENCH 099.0IHER ..., Ot.SINGtEWALL 

MANUFACTURER 0 2. DOUBLE WALL fA'9s. UNKNOWN 0 2.. DOUBLE WALL 

/ MANUFACTIJRER 461 

''-'YU'JNU 

0 95. UNKNOWN 

099.0T!IER 

459 

13'1. BARE~ 0 6. FRP COMPATIBLE w/IOO'k Mrn!ANOL 0 1. BARE STEEL 

02STAINLESSSTEEL 07.GALVANIZEDSTEEL I 0Unknown 02. STAINLESSSTEEL 

0 6.FRPCOMPATIBLE w11m.ME1HANOL 

0 7. GALVANIZED STEEL 

Q3 . .PLASTICCOMPAT1BLE W/CONTE.r.JTS 099. Ofuer 03. PLASTICCOMPA11BLE WfCONTENTS 0 8. FLEia:BLE (HDPE) 0 99. OiliER 

0 9. CATIIODIC PROTEcir(>N 0 4. FIBERGLASS 

os.STEEl. 
0 S.FLEKIBtE(HDPE) 

_09. 

D 4. HB.ERGLASS 

464. _ g _5. SIEEL W/COATING 095. 

SINGLE WALL PIPING . 466 

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check all tkltapply}; 

0 1. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DEfECTOR 3.0GPH TESTWITHAUTO PUMP SHUT 
OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM: FAILURE. AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION+ 
AUDIBLE At'ID VJSUAL ALARMS. 

0 2. MON'IliLY0.2GPHTEST 

0 3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TFST(O.lGPH) 

CONVENTIONALSUCTIONSY~S 

0 5. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF PUMPING SYSTEM+ TRIENNIAL PIPING 
INfEGRITY TEST (O.l GPH) 

SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALUFS IN BELOW GROUNDPIPJNG): 

0 7. SELFMONITORJNG 

GRAVI1YFLOW 

0 9. BIENNIAL INTEGRJTY TEST (0.1 GPH) 

SECONDARILY CONfAINED PIPING 

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Checkall!lnu. apply): 
10. CONTINUOUS WRB1NE SUMP SENSOR WITil AUDIBLE AND VISUAL 

ALARMSAND(Cbtd;.ont) 

0 a. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS 
0 b. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAll..UREAND SYSTEM 

DISCONNECTION 

Qe. NOAUTOPUMPSHUTOFF 

011. AIITOMATICLINE LEAKDETI!CTOR(3.0GPHTEST)Yl!IHFLOWSHUT 
OFF OR.RESTRICfiON 

0 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) 

SUCflONIGRAVITY SYSTEM 

SlN~E======...,=I 
PRESSURIZED PIPING-(~k lilt tb:u apply): 

01. ELECTRONICLINELEAKDIITECIOR3.0 GPH'IESTY!llliAUTOPUMP 
SHUT OFF FOR LEAK. SYSTEM FAll.URE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION+ 
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS. 

02. MONTIILY0.2GPHTEST 

0 3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (O.lGPH) 

0 4. DAlLY VISUAL CHECK 

CONVEN110NALSUCTION SYSTEM:S {Cbcck alllhM apply) 

0 5. DAll..Y VISUAL MONITORING OFFIPINci AND PUMPlNGSYSTEM. · 

0 6. TRIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) 

SAFESUCTIONSYSTEMS(NOVALVESIN BELOWGROUNDPIPlNG): 

0 7. SELF MONITORING 

GRAVITY FLOW.(~all that npply): 

0 8. DAH.Y VISUAL MONITORlNG 

0 9. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) 

SECONDAIULY C()NTAlNED PIPING 

l'RESSURlZED.PIPING (OB:k all thDI: apply).: 

10. CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITR AUDIBLE AND VISUAL 
ALARMS AND (Cl1ect:onc:) 

Oa AlrroPUMPSHUTOFFWHENALEAKOCCURS 
Qb AUTOPUMPSHUTOFFFORLEAKS,SYSTEMFAILUREANDSYSTEM 

DISCONNECTION 

De NOAUTOPUMPSHUTOFF 

0 11. AUTOMATIC LEAK DETECTOR 

0 12. ANNUAL INTEGJll1Y TEST (~.1 GPH) 

SUCTION/GRA VlTY SYSTEM 

0 13. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR+ AUDIBLe AND VISUAL ALARMS 013. CONTJNUOUSSUMPSENSOR+AUDIBLBANDVlSUALALARMS 

EMERGENCY GENERATORS O.NLY {O!ak alllhntnpply-} - EMERGEl\'CY GENERATORS ONLY (C&edl: all tbal apply) 

0 14. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR WJTHOUT AUTO PUMP SltUT OFF* 
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS 

0 14. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSORWlTitQUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF* 
AUDffiLE AND VISUAL ALARMS 

0 15. AUTOMATICUNE LEAKDIITECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITHOUT FLOW 0 15. AUTOMATIC 1.JNE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TES1) 

0 16. ANNUAL INTEGRiTY TEST (0.1 GPH) 

. SIRIT OFF OR RESlRICTION 

0 16. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) 

0 17. DAILY VISUAL CHECK 

DISPENSER CONTAlNMENT 

DATE INSTALLED 468 

UPCF (1199 revised) 

. 

0 l.Fl.QAT 

0 
0' 

vm.: 
D 17. DAlLY VISUAL CHECK 

,,n~ •~•& 

. 

+ AuiJIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS 

OFF FOR 

175 

0 4. DAILY VISUAL CHECK 

~CHLINER/MONITORING 

"' 

470 

472 
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/fme://deo/ //~ ... "'22. -/o 
UNDERGROUNDSTORAGETANKSYSTEM 

CLOSURE PERMIT APPLICATION 
For use by Vnidocs Member Agencies or where approved by your Local Jurisdiction 

l. Facility Name (Tank Site):_,_T,_,H,E_::S::_A_,L'-"V'-'A'-'-T'-'IO::.:N-'-'-'A~R""M'-'Y _____________ Bldg. No.:'-'N'-'-/A_,__ __ 

Address: 601 Webster SWtreet City: Oakland Zip: 94607 

EPA lD No.: CAC002655792 Contact Person: Renay Panoncialman Phone No.: (510) 451-4514 

2. Tank Owner's Name: THE SALVATI_.-O,_.N,._A.::.R:e:M,._Y,__ _____________________ _ 

Address: 601 Webster Street City: Oakland Zip: 94607 

3. Tank Operator's Name: THE SALVATION ARMY 

Address: 601 Webster Street City: Oakland Zip: 94607 

4. Applicant's Name:~T~e"-rry~D=·-~H~a~m~i~lto=n ____________________________ _ 

Address: 1502 Westbro,_,o"'k'-'C=-o=-u=rt~-------- City: Modesto Zip: 95358 

Contact Person: Terry Hamilton Phone No.: (209) 404-7700 

5. Tank Closure Contractor Business Name: Terry D. Hamilton 
+.(M=,~,W~.&~"~~~w~~~tl~"~C~w~~~ot~oro~S~rn~w~u~~-,,~,B~o-Md~~~~--~~,b-.~-~-w~)-----------

Address: 1502 Westbrook Court City: -"M-"o'-'d"'e~s-"to'--_____ Zip: 95358 

CSLB License No.: 339108 Contact Person: Terry Hamilton Phone No.: (209) 404-7700 

Business License (if required): 0 on file; 0 attached; 0 not applicable 

6. Firm that will take soiVwater samples: ~A'-'T--'C'-A~ss"-o'-'c"-ia=-t~e~s~, 1"-n'-'c'-. ________ Phone No.: (209) 579-2221 

7. State-certified laboratory that will analyze samples: Argon Laboratories, Inc_ Phone No.: (209) 581-9280 

This box is for agency use only_ 
Laboratory analyses shall testfor: 

TPHG TPHD BTEX, MTBE, TAME, Organic Lead O&G Cl Metals (Cd, PCB, PCP, pH Other 
ETBE, DIPE, TBA,. (DHS-LUFI) HC Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn PNA, Creosote (Specizy) 
EDB, EDC (EPA 8260) (JCAPorAA) (EPA 8270) 

Tank 1 
Tank2 
Tank3 
Tank4 
Tank5 
Tank6 
Additwnal analyses may be required by mspector mjield 

Page 1 of2 
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UST System Closure Permit Application - p. 2 of2 Tank Site Address (from page 1 ): 601 Webster Street, Oakland, CA 

8. Name of Licensed Transporter of Tanks: _W=e""s"t_,C~,o""a..,s"t_,E,_g,_.,u'"ip'"m"-"'e"-'n"-1 -------------------

EPA ID No.:.:.:N:::fA..:._ ______ Phone No.: (209) 668-9378 

9. Destination ofTanks and Piping: 1540 West Linwood Avenue, Turlock, CA 95380 

10. Tank System: Size (gallons) 

Tank 1 8,000 

Tank2 10,00,_,0'-----

Tank 3 _______ _ 

Tank4 ______ _ 

TankS--------

Tank6 ______ _ 

Substance(s) Previously Contained 

Unleaded Gasoline 

Diesel 

NOTE: TANKS DEEMED NON-HAZARDOUS PURSUANT TO TITLE 22 

& ''TANK CLEANLINESS CERTIFICATE", DATED NOVEMBER 19, 2010 

BY EDGAR ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. N.F.P.A. CERTIFIED MARINE 

CHEMIST, JOHN C. EDGAR, T.I.N. 272815151 (SEE ATTACHED CERT.) 

If the owner/opemtor does not have a current Hazardous Materials Business Plan (HMBP) which inclndes these tanks orr file with the 
local agency, provide an 8-1/2" x II" plot plan of the tanks to be closed. Indicate the nearest cross street to the facility, buildings 
immediately adjacent to the tanks, location(s) of tanks to be closed, and location of nearby utilities. 

This Underground Tank Closure Permit expires 6 months from the date of application. Iftanks have not been closed within 6 months, 
a new closure pennit application and appropriate fees may be required. 

Facility closure inspections must be scheduled at least 48 hours in advance. Call the appropriate local agency to make necessary 
arrangements. 

I certify that I have read the tank closure guidelines and declare that the above information is correct to the best of my 
knowledge. Tile owner of the tank(s) described above is aware of the pending closure. I agree to comply with all applicable 
city and county o1·dinances and state laws relating to hazardous materials/wastes, and hereby authorize representatives of 
local agencies to enter upon the within mentioned property for inspection purposes. 

Terry D. Hamilton --::b .... A~~ A~~ 11/22/2010 
:/~;li~s~ '"'-----oDc-at_e ___ _ Applicant! Agent's Name (Print) 

Agency: ______ _ 
--------~ ·---- --~ Date: ________ _ 

Print Name:---------------- Sign Name:--------------

THIS CERTIFIES THAT ALL TANK SYSTEM CLOSURE ACTIVITIES ARE COMPLETE* 

Agency: _________________________ Date: _______ _ 

Print Name:---------------- Sign Name:--------------

* If contamination of any detectable concentration is fmmd, contact the leaking underground storage tank Local Oversight 
Program (LOP) and/or Regional Water Quality Control Board for cleanup and/or remediation requirements. 

UN-003- 212 www.unidocs.org Rev. 11/07/05 
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03 November 2010 

Terry Hamilton 
Terry Hamilton 
1502 WestBrook Ct. 
Modesto, CA 95358 

CID[f~C§)[lu laboratories 

RE: The Salvalion Army Project Data 

Enclosed are the results for sample{s) received on 11/02/10 13:45 by Argon Laboratories. The sample(s) were analyzed according to 
ins~uctions in accompanying chain-of-custody. Results are summarized on the following pages. 

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project 

The sample(s) will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. 
Sample(s) may be archived by prior arrangement 

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company. 

Sincerely, 

~ u 
Hiram Cueto 
Lab Manager 

2905 Railroad Rvenue, Ceres, CR 95307 • Phone (209) 581-9280 • Fox (209) 581-9282 
email: moin@orgonlabs.com 



Argon Analytical Services, Inc. 
2905 Railroad Ave ceres, CA 95307 CHAIN OF CUSTODY i r.:;39 ~.v 

209)561M9280 Fax (209)581-9282 info@argonlabs.com 

PwjectNo' ?;.,0~~/-"-s 10, / ,;.. ') Y, Consulmnt' 7e.rry £), ~o??//l"fr.._ 
P<ajectortle' rhe u.:.ht:..-, #r.ml c ~~~" /1.5 I Addrnss. /.S"'o ~ Wa;s r-6~ C:..,..; f-
Location' ~/ We6.;/l!r Sr 011#;. .;tllJ ""' Conmct' n76 '.$'}1'7J/ C!4"'T q~-3~ ~:.. em 
Sam.pler"s Name: ~ L),$, .. ~ Phone' (;2L>9) ¥o ~-77o o 

(pnnt) &1"/'7' " .,., / :/.i n Fax' (.:Z.09 J $7 7- .:J "ffs-..3 
Sample,sSignabHe;;;r~~-~~ Bill To: 

client' S::;m<:.- /7!> ~~~~ D EDF Required 

' Address: 

TURN AROUND nME ANALYSIS 
RUSH 24 Hour 48 Hour 5-day Rush Standard 

~ (10 days) 

~ D [?1 D D D ~ 
Ale~ a£(.0 f-~ ..f;, f' ~¥ IJr ~ 'A ~ 6 -( t ~ COMMENTS 

Sample ID. Date 
n~ 

#containers Matrix 

Na.J#/ .1111.211.~ ~~ I 15<;,.,,/,..f,;/ )<. >:: 
CfJ 12., J,qs //_J ~r~~ ' 

I 

. 

-
Retlnquished ~.ll.. [).)£. ,1/:. "i'i~f/} /7/J~ ~"'' ./£.. . ~L ~bl:l () /;':i'o :~ 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

A6~ 1J,U/ 

·~:· ~..k l /~ Oaie: ' · Time: teNe1~ Date: Time: 

1//~,1) /.'%"' /.; ~ II (r;2.//o /3. yl 
Relinquished ~y; Date: Time: Received By: Date: · T!m~: 

- - ---



Argon Laboratories Sample Receipt Checklist 
Client Name: Ter~Hamilton Date & Time Received: 11/02110 13:45 

Project Name: The Salvation Armr Client Project Number: 2010028 C.O.I 

Received By: t.C. Matrix: Water 0 Soil 0 Sludge 0 
Sample Carrier: Client 0 Laboratory 0 Fed Ex 0 UPS 0 Other 0 
Argon Labs Project Number: K011004 

Shipper Conlainer in good condition? Samples received in proper containers? Yes 0 No 0 
N/A __ Yes 0 No 0 Samples received intact? Yes 0 No 0 

Samples received under refngeration? Yes 0 No 0 Sufficient sample volume for requested tests? Yes 0 No 0 

Chain of custody present? Yes 0 No 0 Samples received within holding time? Yes 0 No 0 

Chain of Custody signed by all parties? Yes 0 No 0 Do samples contain proper preservative? 
N/A 0 Yes 0 No 0 

Chain of Custody matches all sample labels? Do VOA vials contain zero headspace? 

Yes 0 No 0 (None submitted 0) Yes 0 No 0 

ANY "No" RESPONSE MUST BE DETAILED IN THE COMMENTS SECTION BELOW 

Date Client Contacted: _______ _ Person Contacted: -------------

Contacted By: ________ _ Subject:-----------------

Action Taken: 

ADDITIONAL TEST(S) REQUEST I OTHER 

Contacted By:----------- Date:. ____ _ Time: ___ _ 

Call Received By: _________ _ 

Comments: 

+ • 



l~ll?§@fiil laboratories 2905 Railroad Ave. ceres, cA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282 ~ ~ 
0 T-erry='--Ham--ilt_o_n ______________ P_r_o-~e-c-tN-um_b_e_r_: _2_0_10_0_2_8_C-.O-.-~------------~ --''--"---.)..._}'.,_ 

1502 WestBrook Ct. Project Name: The Salvation Anny Work Order No.: 

Modesto, CA 95358 Project Manager: Terry Hamilton K011004 

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES 

Sample ID Laboratory 10 Matrix Date Sampled Date Received 

NW#1 @ 12' bgs K011004-01 Soil 11101110 16:00 11/02/10 13:45 

Approved By 

Argon Laboratories, Inc. Califomia D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359 

Page 1 of6 



I§Jif~@ihl laboratories 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282 / ~ 
,::T_::erry=c_H:_a~m--il~to::_n::_:_::_:_ _ _:::__:::_ _________ Pr~o~de-c-tN-um-be_r_:_2_0_10-0-2-8-C~.O-.l------------~~ '-'~-A~JL 

1502 Wesillrook Ct. Project Name: The Salvation Atmy Work Order No.: 
Modesto, CA 95358 Project Manager: Terry Hamilton K011004 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @Diesel 

Reporting 
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes 

NW#l@ 12' bgs (K011004-01) Soil Sampled: 01-Nov-10 16:00 Received: 02-Nov-10 13:45 R-05 

Diese"l ___ _ ND 
-----

10 mglkg 2 02-Nov-10 EPA 8015Mod 

Surr. Rcc.: 111% 

Approved By 

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359 

Page 2 of6 



@lr):lj@[i[J laboratories 29o5 Railroad Ave. ceres, cA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282 } J 
r'-T-erry.£'--H-am_il_to_n ______________ P_ro-~e-e-tN-um-be_r_:_2_0_10_0_2_8_C-.0-.-,-------------~.- \--'~ ~ 

1502 WestBrook Ct. Project Name: The Salvation Army 

Modesto, CA 95358 Project Manager: Terry Hamilton 

TPH-gas /BTX&E EPA Method 8015M /8021B 

Reporting 
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution 

NW#l@ 12' bgs (K011004-01) Soil Sampled: 01-Nov-10 16:00 Received: 02-Nov-10 13:45 

Total Petroleum Hydt·ocarbons@ 
Gasoline 
Benzene 
Toluene 
Xylenes (total) 
~thylbenze:n~e __ _ 

SuiT. Rec.: 

Approved By 

47 

ND 
0.091 

1.0 
0.47 
·---·· 

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359 

10 mglkg 10 

0.050 
0.050 

0.10 
0.050 

92% 

Work Order No.: 

K011004 

Analyzed Method Notes 

02-Nov-10 8015M /8021B 

Page 3 of6 



(i;IIT§ij@ihl laboratories 2905 Railroad Ave. ceres, cA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282 l ~ 
r-T-ersry~H~am--ilt_o_n~~-----------------------P-ro-~-·e_ct_N_m __ nb_e_r_-. -2-01_0_0_28--C-.0-.-~------------------------~ J~ '-

1502 WestBrook Ct. Project Name: The Salvation Anny Work Order No.: 

Modesto, CA 95358 Project Manager: Terry Hamilton K011004 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons@ Diesel- Quality Control 

Argon Laboratories 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batcb K001644 - EPA 3SSOB 

Blank (K001644-BLKI) . Prepared & Analyzed: 11/02/10 

Surrogate: p..Terphenyl 8.00 mg!kg 10 80 70-130 

Diesel ND 5.0 

I,_CS (K001644-BSI) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/02/10 
Diesel 182 mg/kg 200 91 80-120 

LCS Dup (1(0()1644-BSDI) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/02/10 
Diesel 187 rug/kg 200 94 80-120 3 20 

Approved By 

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359 
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rl:_i~-:'"'~;'-~-:-:-ilt-!n-a_b~O~f,_a_t_O~r_i_e_S~2-9_o_s _Rai_._Jro_a_d_:-::-~e-cc_1 :-r:-:-· :-e~-, -9:-:1_o:_02_~_2:-90_)s_:_l-_n_s_o~F_ax_C_2o_9_)s_s_t--92_8_2 ___ ~t,~J ~ 
1502 WestBrook Ct. Project Name: The Salvation Army Work Order No.: 

Modesto, CA 95358 Project Manager: Terry Hamilton K011004 

TPH-gas IBTX&E EPA Method 8015M /8021B- Quality Control 

Argon Laboratories 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch K001643- EPA 5030B 

Blanl< (K001643~BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: ll/0211 0 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluol'Otoluene 0.0490 mg/kg 0.050 98 70-130 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @Gasoline ND 1.0 

Benzene ND 0.005 

Toluene ND 0.005 

Xylenes (total) ND 0.010 

Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 

LCSJK001643-BS1) Prepared& Analyzed: 11102/10 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons@ Gasoline 0.960 rug/kg 1.0 96 80-120 

LCS Dup(K001643-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: ll/02/10 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons@ Gasoline 0.903 mg/kg 1.0 90 80-120 6 20 

Approved By 

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359 

Page 5 of6 



,';)JCF\SJCOJiill laboratories 2905 Railroad Ave. ceres, cA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282 f J. 
r=T~erry~~H~a~m~i-lt~on~~------------~------------p-,-~--e-ct_N __ wn __ b_cr_:_2_0_1_0_02_8 __ C-.O-.-,--------------------------~ l_,~A ~ 

1502 WestBrook Ct. Project Name: The Salvation Army Work Order No.: 

Modesto, CA 95358 Project Manager: Terry Hamilton KOII004 

Notes and Definitions 

R-05 The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes resulting in elevated reporting limits. 

DET Analyte DETECTED 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

NR Not Reported 

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

Approved By 

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359 
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ATTACHMENT 3 



//- '1-/0 

OAKLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT/FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNIT 

250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 3341, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2032 • (510) 238-3927 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INSPECTION REPORT 

Facility Contact/Print Name: Inspected By: 0 AFM Griffin 238-7759 

~~ ;L LL ~ \@ Insp. Matthews 238-2396 
~ L 

~ity Contact/Signature: (, ~ 0 Insp. Skillern 238-7253 
38-3927 0 238-3927 

i~4!).~~ Date: //-tf- fl) 
538-156 (1 0/1 0) 



 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT 4 



Analytical, Consulting, and N.F.P.A. Certified Marine Chemists IF ~f(, 
Mailing Address: PO Box 730, Morgan Hill, Ca 95038 T.I.N. 272815151 

Plwne (5/()} 909-3455 
e-mail: jcedgar57rij)vahoo.cQ!ll_ 

Tank Cleanliness Certificate 

Date: i 9 /J)OJI .;;o 1 [;; Time: Jiul D 

Site Information 

Requested by: ·(i;.('ty ?/. &h'lrWt--{1)tJ Tank Owner: 1!1[?,1i..t;l/fl()/0 t'!.C!N( 

Site Address: /.Mt id !3l?i'tf?.g} 

TankiD# 

It;)~~ 
112.)'f<~~ 

i s?J.;J. , • .,.,3<b't'llYt."f c:;-, 
Mtc!Jt.?577J I C:Jt. C)S'3Sif:' 

~ iJ9-J.J;,l/f- '7/c'JD 

Tank Bnterior Atmosphere Readings 
Test Results 

Concentration of Flammable Vapor Concentration of Oxygen 

Upper Middle Lower Upper Middle Lower 

D t) 0 _,;J(.?G .. )} ;;d./? _,:78.\? 
D {! [) ;;ui? ' "' ... ,flo. ;y ,;;X!·.?; 

These tanks have been cleaned and are free of any visible product residue as per title 22. 



 

 

 

 

 
  

ATTACHMENT 5 



~t.ST COAST EQUIPMEitf)'-
P.o. Box2368 

Turlock, CA 95381 
General Contractors Lic.#391848 

UST DISPOSAL OR REUSE CERTIFICATION 

This is to certifY that the fonner underground storage tanks received on November 23, 2010, 
from The Salvation Anny, located at 60 l Webster Street, Oakland, CA 94607, listed 
below, have been recycled and/or refhrbished for reuse as non-hazardous storage tanks. 

Common examples of such reuses are, among other things, non-potable water storage for 
fire suppression where frre hydrants do not exist, flushing and dust control systems. Prior to 
transporting, the tanks were "triple rinsed" and a "Tank Cleanliness Certifrcate" was issued 
by John C. Edgar, Certified Marine Chemists #686, of Edgar Enviromnental, Inc., P.O. Box 
730, Morgan Hill, CA 95308. 
A true and correct copy of the Tank Cleanliness Certificate is appended hereto. 

Tank Description:. 

(l) 8,000 gallon capacity fiberglass coated double-wall steel tank. 

(1) 10,000 gallon capacity fiberglass coated double-wall steel tank. 

WEST COAST EQUIPMENT 

(;;;kl~ ,'£) ~~-······· 
BY: //)(.1{b q_51t/u<JI,~e 

Dolores Baptista, Controller 

' 
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11/30/2003 05:47 2098638171 RIVERBANK OIL TRANSF PAGE 01 

Plsaso nt or ~pe. (FOrm designed for uss 011 elite {12-pit~) typawn1efL - Form Approve{!. OMS Nq, 2050-0Q3g 

u ~~ ~:,~~us 1'-""'m""""~~C0026~5792 J'"fg"'fl''~)'m"i'J'727 C"oo3'9'33'7 34 FLE 
"!" (lBIBI 'Nome B/lO Ma)l!llgAd!lmSi SALVA nON ARMY G!)J\e/lltor'll SitiiAIItlrm (If dif!Gr!)nl!/llln mlll!ing Jaddros;) 

-...-. (209! 601 WE;BSTER ST. Cl01 WEBSTER ST. 
484-.77110 Oakland, CALIF. 94007 I Oakland, CALIF. 94607 

GensmiO!'~Pl'Qll!l: 
i. llilO$DQJ11!f 1 <.;ampnny Noll\ll BullDog Oil of California, ll C 115711 I U.S.I'J>A 't:'A1'000331:l(i 73 

7, TrQnspaJtOr 2 compan1Narnt~ tJ-,S. EPA ID Number 

I 

I~ "~"''"'"e"""m'~~£ 11/Jif.& 
.... v•Lo>IVI'f rA~'l U.S. EPAIO NUillMr ll'f}£t 1 II) II W 1 'i''fll S'f Cf~QQ~8 4 99 01 Q U?.. A-ttl . ":11 

~~ VIC b8I~~EA~__T-~~ "S s-s'J I t"ALoool'tD&/6 .~. , '1-r ))67 r;:, ·,J ~ ·; 

'"· 9b. u.S. OOT Oascripi!OII fll'l<:illdln!)Pieptr .$1\lpjllng Namo.H.mrd Cl.i!l5.10 Nu!'J1l\er, 10. Conlaii'IOI~ ll.f(l[tl] 12.UrJil 13. WaGle CMP.S 
HM ~lid Packing Gl'«ip {II SIIY)) NO, Typo aunn!lty W!JV\11, 

\. NV I'<- ""'-"' """~ n«"le, LI'-!UHI 
TT ::; ru:·t+ I "' ,.....---· -··· .t ·-·--·· 0 (Oily water) (/11/ 7$"0 ' I ~ 

"' 2. ! i = w 

"' --- . -·~--·----

! 

'· 
I--- ;--· - --+-·-.. --

•• I -·--·-r--__ ,_ .. 

1~. SpuOal H6:ndU~ IMl!Ucdom andAdO!~on~llrtflllmBtlcn 

Profile 1##11111 WEAR GLOVES ERG11171 

\5. GENERATOfi:'SIOJI'FEAOli:'S CERTlFtCAT!ON~ I hemby®t;lon) IMlll\<l (00111nts of this ~1'1\111'11 :J.r~ flt.lyarula~cumtetyOMctibedliOOvebylhn propsr 5hiDtfl~~ MMe,.end era c!Bssifi&d.pMlk"'!l<l~. 
m\l~d and label&d/j)',acordod, and nre In sUraBPQe~ !A proper tcndll!or! fm lranspot1 aeoordlfl(l !c np~bbla !nltumnonal and 1!6!lani!l gDvernman\111 re9\llptlons. lfeKportahlp.t!Ot\1 M<ll ;"Jm tile Pnmary 
Exportet. I rort11y lb&l nw CO!I!arJI~ or lhl~ eon~nmenl t'!lnform to 11\9 torm~ of tlts altaclled EPAAtkftOwfodwmllnl of Coll!lenl 
l.i:orlff'; l}q\ttlleWB~Ia mrnimi2'aUoo ~~~le.fflllntldanlifiad j" ~a CFR 2&2.27(11} (If I em11 lary11 quMtltygeneratllf) or {b) (ill am tl ~~~~~~~ Q.~nllly ganemtnr) i$ !1~. 

""'"'" 
1 
~.;;;_: /2 LL- ;JI?Jn 

"IIIO!ItJf~. 

1~ .. A.~-
I" M~m uay <,;llf 

/r.:.. 1// 1,;\?J/0 ... 1&, l(ltemlitl"nat t~hl!lfhsn~ .....{] [. US 0 Export ftMI V.S, ~-' en!Tylanl: ' i [/ll!lOrtiO .. ... 
Transwrler Slr!~ll(Ure_ !(Of e.xp!I!IB O(l[y); Date laa~g U.S,: / 

f5 17, Tt'fiMporter AcJmowladgm~ntOI Ro~lgl of Matarial6 / /}___ / • 
;i:; mn!!pOI\Gr 1 f'!ll\l~O!T)'Jlllll NaZI.. , dt_ 

I ''""/Jfo /~/ 1ir ,tztlo f 15-rol<../ ·_,."·J'J~ :.,. 'Z- ,., 
~ Tnma~rfar Z Printoti!TyP~ tlafi!Q ~IQ.!'tatuf':""-" ,y "''IXll!l 1.111-Y YP.~t 

!!' I 1 I I 

J 

f&, Ol5crtlpa~cy 

18a. Dh;cret:JancJ' !Mlt:slion. SPI!OC 

0 "'""" Drwn DRo.Ouo 0 P:!r\131 ~el~ttlon 0 Full Rl!jetlioll 

Mi)fllfG~I Referencs Numbar: 
i; 18b.Altamata F~Ciffiy{or Gl!t!et3tor) U.S. EPA IDNum!K<r 
~ 

~ FaQJity) Pho~ I 
fi3 16c, $lslll!ll\lre ofAltemale Facility (orG~narBl!lf) Mlll'dh Q;~y VERI 
!;: I J I z 
~ 19. Hwudoll!l Woale RliJlllrtMMa~omo{ll Method Cod!s {I.e .. oodtu lor hazardous woatD !roatrM/11, ~~OIWJ.~ 11nd r~~eyCJitlg 9J'Siem9) 

:!ll H 1'{/ ,l. I' I' 
l !~~;~',::·'~"";?~;;"·~·~'''&~··(:::,:'"";.:::;; 0'~ CTI' /lJ I It• 

EPA fonn 8700-22 (Rav. 3-05) Ptov!ou; odl!lons aroqbsolete. / DESIGNATED FA"'tiLITY TO DESTJNATIOr.: '3: r..:.. TE. ~;!; l{:...:t:.-.:: _ 
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argom laboratories

06 December2010

Terry Hamilton

Terry Hamilton
1502 WestBrook Ct.

Modesto, CA 95358

RE: The Salvation Army Project Data

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received on 11124110 14'.28 by Argon Laboratories. The sample(s) were analyzed according to

instructions in accompanying chain-of-custody. Results are summarized on the following pages.

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

The sample(s) will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed of in accordance with State and Federal regulations.

Sample(s) may be archived by prior arrangement.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company.

Ceros, CA95307 . Phone (209) 581-9280 . Fox (209) 581'9282
emoil: moin@orgonlobs.com

2905 Roilrood Flvenuo,
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Argon Laboratories Sample Receipt Ghecklist
Client Name: Terry Hamilton Date & Time Received: 11124110 14.28

Project Name: Salvation Army Client Project Number:

Received By: MG Makix: Water E Soil E $udge tl
Sample Carrier: Client tr Laboratory E Fed Ex tr UPS I Other I
Argon Labs Project Number: K01 1054

Shipper Container in good condition? Samples received in proper containers? Yes E No tr
N/A- Yes E No tr Samples received intact? Yes E No I

Samples received under refrigeration? Yes E No tr Sufficient sample volume for requested tests? Yes E No I
Chain of custody present? Yes E No tr Samples received within holding time? Yes E No tr
Chain of Custody signed by all pailes? Yes E No tr Do samples contain proper preservative?

N/A E YesI No tr
Chain of Custody matches all sample labels? Do VOA vials contain zero headspace?

Yes E No tr (None submitted E ) yes tr No tr

ANY "No" RESPONSE MUST BE DETAILED lN THE COMMENTS SECTION BELOW

Date Client Contacted: Person Contacted:

Contacted By: Subject:

Comments:

Action Taken:

ADDTTTONAL TEST(S) REQUEST / OTHER

Contacted By: Date: Time:

Call Received By:

Comments:

viii



Project Number:

Project Name:

Terry Hamilton

1502 WestBrook Ct. The Salvation Army

Oakland, CA

Modesto, CA      95358 Terry HamiltonProject Manager:

Work Order No.:

K011054

2905 Railroad Ave.   Ceres, CA 95307   (209)581-9280    Fax (209)581-9282   

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

Diesel-North 14' K011054-01 Soil 11/23/10 16:20 11/24/10 14:28

Diesel-South 14' K011054-02 Soil 11/23/10 16:42 11/24/10 14:28

Prior-West 14' K011054-03 Soil 11/23/10 16:30 11/24/10 14:28

Gas-East 14' K011054-04 Soil 11/23/10 16:48 11/24/10 14:28

Gas-West 14' K011054-05 Soil 11/23/10 17:01 11/24/10 14:28

Gas-Center-17' K011054-06 Soil 11/23/10 17:35 11/24/10 14:28

BetweenTanks-14 K011054-07 Soil 11/23/10 17:06 11/24/10 14:28

Pile Comp South K011054-08 Soil 11/23/10 17:18 11/24/10 14:28

Pile Comp North K011054-09 Soil 11/23/10 17:20 11/24/10 14:28

Spoils in Pit K011054-10 Soil 11/23/10 17:45 11/24/10 14:28

Page 1 of 16

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc.  California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359



Project Number:

Project Name:

Terry Hamilton

1502 WestBrook Ct. The Salvation Army

Oakland, CA

Modesto, CA      95358 Terry HamiltonProject Manager:

Work Order No.:

K011054

2905 Railroad Ave.   Ceres, CA 95307   (209)581-9280    Fax (209)581-9282   

Total Metals

Result Analyte Limit

Reporting

Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes 

Diesel-South 14' (K011054-02) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 16:42   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

29-Nov-10mg/kg 1Lead 7.9 1.0 EPA 6010B

Page 2 of 16

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc.  California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359



Project Number:

Project Name:

Terry Hamilton

1502 WestBrook Ct. The Salvation Army

Oakland, CA

Modesto, CA      95358 Terry HamiltonProject Manager:

Work Order No.:

K011054

2905 Railroad Ave.   Ceres, CA 95307   (209)581-9280    Fax (209)581-9282   

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Diesel

Result Analyte Limit

Reporting

Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes 

Diesel-North 14' (K011054-01) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 16:20   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

EPA 8015Mod26-Dec-10mg/kg 15Diesel ND 75

" "75 %Surr. Rec.:

S-01Diesel-South 14' (K011054-02) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 16:42   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

EPA 8015Mod26-Dec-10mg/kg 30Diesel ND 150

S-01Prior-West 14' (K011054-03) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 16:30   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

EPA 8015Mod26-Dec-10mg/kg 30Diesel ND 150

Gas-East 14' (K011054-04) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 16:48   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

EPA 8015Mod26-Dec-10mg/kg 3Diesel ND 15

" "94 %Surr. Rec.:

S-01Gas-West 14' (K011054-05) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:01   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

EPA 8015Mod26-Dec-10mg/kg 30Diesel ND 150

S-01Gas-Center-17' (K011054-06) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:35   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

EPA 8015Mod26-Dec-10mg/kg 30Diesel ND 150

BetweenTanks-14 (K011054-07) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:06   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

EPA 8015Mod26-Dec-10mg/kg 3Diesel ND 15

" "83 %Surr. Rec.:

Pile Comp South (K011054-08) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:18   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

EPA 8015Mod26-Dec-10mg/kg 1Diesel ND 5.0

" "87 %Surr. Rec.:

Page 3 of 16
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Project Number:

Project Name:

Terry Hamilton

1502 WestBrook Ct. The Salvation Army

Oakland, CA

Modesto, CA      95358 Terry HamiltonProject Manager:

Work Order No.:

K011054

2905 Railroad Ave.   Ceres, CA 95307   (209)581-9280    Fax (209)581-9282   

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Diesel

Result Analyte Limit

Reporting

Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes 

Pile Comp North (K011054-09) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:20   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

EPA 8015Mod26-Dec-10mg/kg 1Diesel ND 5.0

" "86 %Surr. Rec.:

Spoils in Pit (K011054-10) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:45   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

EPA 8015Mod26-Dec-10mg/kg 3Diesel ND 15

" "79 %Surr. Rec.:

Page 4 of 16

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc.  California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359



Project Number:

Project Name:

Terry Hamilton

1502 WestBrook Ct. The Salvation Army

Oakland, CA

Modesto, CA      95358 Terry HamiltonProject Manager:

Work Order No.:

K011054

2905 Railroad Ave.   Ceres, CA 95307   (209)581-9280    Fax (209)581-9282   

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline

Result Analyte Limit

Reporting

Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes 

Diesel-North 14' (K011054-01) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 16:20   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

02-Dec-10mg/kg 200Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 

Gasoline

1800 200 8015M

" "100 %Surr. Rec.:

Diesel-South 14' (K011054-02) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 16:42   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

02-Dec-10mg/kg 400Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 

Gasoline

2800 400 8015M

" "103 %Surr. Rec.:

Prior-West 14' (K011054-03) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 16:30   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

02-Dec-10mg/kg 400Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 

Gasoline

2400 400 8015M

" "98 %Surr. Rec.:

Gas-East 14' (K011054-04) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 16:48   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

02-Dec-10mg/kg 40Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 

Gasoline

160 40 8015M

" "102 %Surr. Rec.:

Gas-West 14' (K011054-05) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:01   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

02-Dec-10mg/kg 100Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 

Gasoline

410 100 8015M

" "106 %Surr. Rec.:

Gas-Center-17' (K011054-06) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:35   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

02-Dec-10mg/kg 4000Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 

Gasoline

17000 4000 8015M

" "101 %Surr. Rec.:

BetweenTanks-14 (K011054-07) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:06   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

02-Dec-10mg/kg 10Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 

Gasoline

90 10 8015M

" "102 %Surr. Rec.:
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Project Number:

Project Name:

Terry Hamilton

1502 WestBrook Ct. The Salvation Army

Oakland, CA

Modesto, CA      95358 Terry HamiltonProject Manager:

Work Order No.:

K011054

2905 Railroad Ave.   Ceres, CA 95307   (209)581-9280    Fax (209)581-9282   

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline

Result Analyte Limit

Reporting

Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes 

Pile Comp South (K011054-08) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:18   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

8015M02-Dec-10mg/kg 1Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 

Gasoline

ND 1.0

" "90 %Surr. Rec.:

S-04Pile Comp North (K011054-09) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:20   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

8015M02-Dec-10mg/kg 1Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 

Gasoline

ND 1.0

" "13 %Surr. Rec.:

Spoils in Pit (K011054-10) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:45   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

02-Dec-10mg/kg 40Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 

Gasoline

210 40 8015M

" "102 %Surr. Rec.:
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Project Number:

Project Name:

Terry Hamilton

1502 WestBrook Ct. The Salvation Army

Oakland, CA

Modesto, CA      95358 Terry HamiltonProject Manager:

Work Order No.:

K011054

2905 Railroad Ave.   Ceres, CA 95307   (209)581-9280    Fax (209)581-9282   

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Result Analyte Limit

Reporting

Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes 

Diesel-North 14' (K011054-01) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 16:20   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

02-Dec-10mg/kg 400Benzene 4.2 2.0 8260B

"" "Toluene 4.4 2.0 "

"" "Xylenes, total 190 4.0 "

"" "Ethylbenzene 52 2.0 "

""" "t-Butanol ND 20

""" "Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 2.0

""" "Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 2.0

""" "Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 2.0

""" "tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 2.0

""" "1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0

""" "1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.0

" "114 %Surr. Rec.:

Diesel-South 14' (K011054-02) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 16:42   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

02-Dec-10mg/kg 400Benzene 2.2 2.0 8260B

"" "Toluene 17 2.0 "

"" "Xylenes, total 270 4.0 "

"" "Ethylbenzene 71 2.0 "

""" "t-Butanol ND 20

""" "Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 2.0

""" "Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 2.0

""" "Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 2.0

""" "tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 2.0

""" "1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0

""" "1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.0

" "121 %Surr. Rec.:
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Project Number:

Project Name:

Terry Hamilton

1502 WestBrook Ct. The Salvation Army

Oakland, CA

Modesto, CA      95358 Terry HamiltonProject Manager:

Work Order No.:

K011054

2905 Railroad Ave.   Ceres, CA 95307   (209)581-9280    Fax (209)581-9282   

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Result Analyte Limit

Reporting

Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes 

Prior-West 14' (K011054-03) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 16:30   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

8260B02-Dec-10mg/kg 400Benzene ND 2.0

"" "Toluene 4.3 2.0 "

"" "Xylenes, total 190 4.0 "

"" "Ethylbenzene 77 2.0 "

""" "t-Butanol ND 20

""" "Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 2.0

""" "Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 2.0

""" "Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 2.0

""" "tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 2.0

""" "1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0

""" "1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.0

" "122 %Surr. Rec.:

Gas-East 14' (K011054-04) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 16:48   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

8260B02-Dec-10mg/kg 32Benzene ND 0.16

""" "Toluene ND 0.16

"" "Xylenes, total 4.4 0.32 "

"" "Ethylbenzene 2.8 0.16 "

""" "t-Butanol ND 1.6

""" "Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.16

""" "Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.16

""" "Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.16

""" "tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.16

""" "1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.16

""" "1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.16

" "114 %Surr. Rec.:
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Project Number:

Project Name:

Terry Hamilton

1502 WestBrook Ct. The Salvation Army

Oakland, CA

Modesto, CA      95358 Terry HamiltonProject Manager:

Work Order No.:

K011054

2905 Railroad Ave.   Ceres, CA 95307   (209)581-9280    Fax (209)581-9282   

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Result Analyte Limit

Reporting

Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes 

Gas-West 14' (K011054-05) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:01   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

02-Dec-10mg/kg 80Benzene 0.71 0.40 8260B

"" "Toluene 2.6 0.40 "

"" "Xylenes, total 36 0.80 "

"" "Ethylbenzene 11 0.40 "

""" "t-Butanol ND 4.0

""" "Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.40

""" "Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.40

""" "Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.40

""" "tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.40

""" "1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.40

""" "1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.40

" "113 %Surr. Rec.:

Gas-Center-17' (K011054-06) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:35   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

02-Dec-10mg/kg 3200Benzene 300 16 8260B

"" "Toluene 1200 16 "

"" "Xylenes, total 1700 32 "

"" "Ethylbenzene 320 16 "

""" "t-Butanol ND 160

""" "Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 16

""" "Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 16

""" "Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 16

""" "tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 16

""" "1,2-Dichloroethane ND 16

""" "1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 16

" "116 %Surr. Rec.:
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Project Number:

Project Name:

Terry Hamilton

1502 WestBrook Ct. The Salvation Army

Oakland, CA

Modesto, CA      95358 Terry HamiltonProject Manager:

Work Order No.:

K011054

2905 Railroad Ave.   Ceres, CA 95307   (209)581-9280    Fax (209)581-9282   

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Result Analyte Limit

Reporting

Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes 

BetweenTanks-14 (K011054-07) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:06   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

8260B02-Dec-10mg/kg 10Benzene ND 0.050

"" "Toluene 0.063 0.050 "

"" "Xylenes, total 2.4 0.10 "

"" "Ethylbenzene 1.6 0.050 "

""" "t-Butanol ND 0.50

""" "Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.050

""" "Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.050

""" "Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.050

""" "tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.050

""" "1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.050

""" "1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050

" "122 %Surr. Rec.:

Pile Comp South (K011054-08) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:18   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

8260B02-Dec-10mg/kg 1Benzene ND 0.005

""" "Toluene ND 0.005

""" "Xylenes, total ND 0.010

""" "Ethylbenzene ND 0.005

""" "t-Butanol ND 0.050

""" "Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005

""" "Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005

""" "Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005

""" "tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005

""" "1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005

""" "1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005

" "114 %Surr. Rec.:
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Project Number:

Project Name:

Terry Hamilton

1502 WestBrook Ct. The Salvation Army

Oakland, CA

Modesto, CA      95358 Terry HamiltonProject Manager:

Work Order No.:

K011054

2905 Railroad Ave.   Ceres, CA 95307   (209)581-9280    Fax (209)581-9282   

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Result Analyte Limit

Reporting

Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes 

Pile Comp North (K011054-09) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:20   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

8260B02-Dec-10mg/kg 1Benzene ND 0.005

""" "Toluene ND 0.005

""" "Xylenes, total ND 0.010

""" "Ethylbenzene ND 0.005

""" "t-Butanol ND 0.050

""" "Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005

""" "Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005

""" "Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005

""" "tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005

""" "1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005

""" "1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005

" "114 %Surr. Rec.:

Spoils in Pit (K011054-10) Soil    Sampled: 23-Nov-10 17:45   Received: 24-Nov-10 14:28

8260B02-Dec-10mg/kg 40Benzene ND 0.20

""" "Toluene ND 0.20

"" "Xylenes, total 7.8 0.40 "

"" "Ethylbenzene 1.9 0.20 "

""" "t-Butanol ND 2.0

""" "Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.20

""" "Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.20

""" "Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.20

""" "tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.20

""" "1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20

""" "1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.20

" "125 %Surr. Rec.:
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Project Number:

Project Name:

Terry Hamilton

1502 WestBrook Ct. The Salvation Army

Oakland, CA

Modesto, CA      95358 Terry HamiltonProject Manager:

Work Order No.:

K011054

2905 Railroad Ave.   Ceres, CA 95307   (209)581-9280    Fax (209)581-9282   

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Total Metals - Quality Control

Argon Laboratories

Batch K001773 - EPA 3050B

Blank (K001773-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/29/10 

Lead mg/kgND 1.0

LCS (K001773-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/29/10 

Lead mg/kg10.3 10 80-120103

LCS Dup (K001773-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/29/10 

Lead mg/kg9.10 10 2080-12091 12

Matrix Spike (K001773-MS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/29/10 Source: K011054-02

Lead mg/kg18.2 10 7.90 70-130103

Matrix Spike Dup (K001773-MSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/29/10 Source: K011054-02

Lead mg/kg18.9 10 7.90 2070-130110 4
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Project Number:

Project Name:

Terry Hamilton

1502 WestBrook Ct. The Salvation Army

Oakland, CA

Modesto, CA      95358 Terry HamiltonProject Manager:

Work Order No.:

K011054

2905 Railroad Ave.   Ceres, CA 95307   (209)581-9280    Fax (209)581-9282   

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Diesel - Quality Control

Argon Laboratories

Batch K001786 - EPA 3550B

Blank (K001786-BLK1) Prepared: 11/26/10  Analyzed: 12/26/10 

mg/kg 0.10 70-130Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 890.0890

Diesel "ND 5.0

LCS (K001786-BS1) Prepared: 11/26/10  Analyzed: 12/26/10 

Diesel mg/kg207 200 80-120104

LCS Dup (K001786-BSD1) Prepared: 11/26/10  Analyzed: 12/26/10 

Diesel mg/kg209 200 2080-120104 1

Matrix Spike (K001786-MS1) Prepared: 11/26/10  Analyzed: 12/26/10 Source: K011054-08

Diesel mg/kg190 200 ND 70-13095

Matrix Spike Dup (K001786-MSD1) Prepared: 11/26/10  Analyzed: 12/26/10 Source: K011054-08

Diesel mg/kg190 200 ND 2070-13095 0
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Project Number:

Project Name:

Terry Hamilton

1502 WestBrook Ct. The Salvation Army

Oakland, CA

Modesto, CA      95358 Terry HamiltonProject Manager:

Work Order No.:

K011054

2905 Railroad Ave.   Ceres, CA 95307   (209)581-9280    Fax (209)581-9282   

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline - Quality Control

Argon Laboratories

Batch K001785 - EPA 5030B

Blank (K001785-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/02/10 

mg/kg 0.050 70-130Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 910.0455

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline "ND 1.0

LCS (K001785-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/02/10 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline mg/kg0.98 1.0 80-12098

LCS Dup (K001785-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/02/10 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline mg/kg0.99 1.0 2080-12099 1

Matrix Spike (K001785-MS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/02/10 Source: K011054-08

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline mg/kg0.66 1.0 ND QM-0170-13066

Matrix Spike Dup (K001785-MSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/02/10 Source: K011054-08

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline mg/kg0.62 1.0 ND 20 QM-0170-13062 6
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Project Number:

Project Name:

Terry Hamilton

1502 WestBrook Ct. The Salvation Army

Oakland, CA

Modesto, CA      95358 Terry HamiltonProject Manager:

Work Order No.:

K011054

2905 Railroad Ave.   Ceres, CA 95307   (209)581-9280    Fax (209)581-9282   

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Argon Laboratories

Batch K001787 - EPA 5030B

Blank (K001787-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/02/10 

mg/kg 0.050 70-130Surrogate: Fluorobenzene 1170.0585

Benzene "ND 0.005

Toluene "ND 0.005

Xylenes, total "ND 0.010

Ethylbenzene "ND 0.005

t-Butanol "ND 0.050

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether "ND 0.005

Di-Isopropyl Ether "ND 0.005

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether "ND 0.005

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether "ND 0.005

1,2-Dichloroethane "ND 0.005

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) "ND 0.005

LCS (K001787-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/02/10 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether mg/kg0.026 0.025 80-120102

LCS Dup (K001787-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/02/10 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether mg/kg0.023 0.025 2080-12090 12

Matrix Spike (K001787-MS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/02/10 Source: K011054-08

Ethylbenzene mg/kg0.024 0.025 ND 70-13098

Matrix Spike Dup (K001787-MSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/02/10 Source: K011054-08

Ethylbenzene mg/kg0.024 0.025 ND 2070-13098 0.4
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Project Number:

Project Name:

Terry Hamilton

1502 WestBrook Ct. The Salvation Army

Oakland, CA

Modesto, CA      95358 Terry HamiltonProject Manager:

Work Order No.:

K011054

2905 Railroad Ave.   Ceres, CA 95307   (209)581-9280    Fax (209)581-9282   

Notes and Definitions 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

S-01 The surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 

matrix interference.

QM-01 The spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of established control limits due to sample matrix interference.

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

dry

Not ReportedNR

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

Analyte DETECTEDDET
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